

PO Box 723 Mossman Qld 4873 www.douglas.qld.gov.au enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au ABN 71 241 237 800

> Administration Office 64 - 66 Front St Mossman

> > P 07 4099 9444 F 07 4098 2902

6 November 2017

Enquiries: Phone: Reference: S Clarke 07 4099 9480 ROL2313/2017 (833037)

A Campbell C/- RPS Australia East Pty Ltd PO Box 1949 CAIRNS QLD 4870

Attention: Mr Owen Caddick-King

Dear Sir

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FOR RECONFIGURATION OF A LOT (BOUNDARY REALIGNMENT) AT 235R MOWBRAY RIVER ROAD, MOWBRAY

Thank you for your development application for a Boundary Realignment at 235R Mowbray River Road Mowbray on land described as Lot 1 RP 721199 and Lot 153 N157126 lodged and properly made with Council on 1 November 2017.

Please find attached the Decision Notice for the above-mentioned development application.

Please quote Council's application number ROL 2313/2017 in all subsequent correspondence relating to this development application. Should you require any clarification regarding this, please contact Simon Clarke on telephone 07 4099 9444.

Yours faithfully

PAUL HOYE Manager Sustainable Communities

encl.

- Notice of Decision
- Approved Plans

DECISION NOTICE — APPROVAL (WITH CONDITIONS) (GIVEN UNDER SECTION 63 OF THE PLANNING ACT 2016)

Thank your for your development application detailed below which was properly made on 1 November 2017. Please be aware that Douglas Shire Council has assessed your application and decided it as follows:

1. Applicant's details

Name:	A Campbell
Postal Address:	C/- RPS Australia East Pty Ltd PO Box 1949 CAIRNS QLD 4870
Email:	cairns@rpsgroup.
Phone No:	07 4031 1336
Mobile No:	n/a
2. Location detai	ils
Street Address:	235R Mowbray River Road, Mowbray

Street Address:	235R Mowbray River Road, Mowbray		
Real Property Description:	L1 RP721199 and Lot 153 N157126		
Local Government Area:	Douglas Shire Council		

3. Details of proposed development

Reconfiguration of a Lot (Boundary realignment))

4. Decision

Date of decision: 6 November 2017

Decision details: Approved in full with conditions. These conditions are set out in Schedule 1.

5. Reasons for the Decision

The reasons for this decision are:

- The proposed development complies with the relevant Assessment Benchmarks contained within the Douglas Shire Planning Scheme 2006 (as amended);
- The proposed development is unlikely to have any significant impacts on infrastructure, the environment or community that cannot be adequately addressed through the imposition of conditions.

6. Approved plans and specifications

Drawing/report title	Prepared by	Date	Reference no.	Version/issue	
Aspect of development: Reconfiguration of a Lot					
Reconfiguration of a Lot	RPS Australia East Pty Ltd	5 October 2017	PR138257-1	n/a	

Copies of the following plans, specifications and/or drawings are enclosed.

7. Conditions

This approval is subject to the conditions in Schedule 1.

8. Further development permits

Not applicable

(Note: A Compliance Certificate for the plan of Survey is required)

9. Properly made submissions

Not applicable — No part of the application required public notification.

10. Currency period for the approval

This development approval will lapse at the end of the period set out in section 85 of *Planning Act 2016.* (i.e. 4 years).

11. Rights of appeal

The rights of applicants to appeal to a tribunal or the Planning and Environment Court against decisions about a development application are set out in chapter 6, part 1 of the *Planning Act 2016*. For particular applications, there may also be a right to make an application for a declaration by a tribunal (see chapter 6, part 2 of the *Planning Act 2016*).

A copy of the relevant appeal provisions are included in Schedule 2.

SCHEDULE 1 – CONDITIONS AND ADVICE

PART 1—CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE ASSESSMENT MANAGER

- 1. Carry out the approved development generally in accordance with the approved drawing(s) and or/document(s), and in accordance with:
 - a. The plans, specifications, facts and circumstances as set out in the application submitted to Council;
 - b. The requirements of Council's planning scheme and the FNQROC Manual.
- 2. Provide a water connection to proposed Lot 11 from the existing water supply network in Mowbray River Road. Connection is to be provided prior to Council being required to sign a Compliance Certificate for a Plan of Survey.

PART 1—ADVICE NOTES

- This approval, granted under the provisions of the Sustainable Planning Act 2009, shall lapse four (4) years from the day the approval takes effect in accordance with the provisions of section 85 of the Planning Act 2016.
- 2. This approval does not negate the requirement for compliance with all other relevant Local Laws and other statutory requirements.
- 3. For information relating to the *Planning Act 2016* log on to https://www.legislation.qld.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/act-2016-025#sec.85 . To access the *FNQROC Development Manual*, Local Laws and other applicable Policies log on to www.douglas.qld.gov.au .

SCHEDULE 2 – PLANNING ACT EXTRACT ON APPEAL RIGHTS

CHAPTER 6, PART 1 APPEAL RIGHTS

229 Appeals to tribunal or P&E Court

- (1) Schedule 1 states—
 - (a) matters that may be appealed to-
 - (i) either a tribunal or the P&E Court; or
 - (ii) only a tribunal; or
 - (iii) only the P&E Court; and
 - (b) the person—
 - (i) who may appeal a matter (the appellant); and
 - (ii) who is a respondent in an appeal of the matter; and
 - (iii) who is a co-respondent in an appeal of the matter; and
 - (iv) who may elect to be a co-respondent in an appeal of the matter.
- (2) An appellant may start an appeal within the appeal period.

(3) The **appeal period** is—

- (a) for an appeal by a building advisory agency—10 business days after a decision notice for the decision is given to the agency; or
- (b) for an appeal against a deemed refusal-at any time after the deemed refusal happens; or
- (c) for an appeal against a decision of the Minister, under chapter 7, part 4, to register premises or to renew the registration of premises—20 business days after a notice is published under section 269(3)(a) or (4); or
- (d) for an appeal against an infrastructure charges notice—20 business days after the infrastructure charges notice is given to the person; or
- (e) for an appeal about a deemed approval of a development application for which a decision notice has not been given—30 business days after the applicant gives the deemed approval notice to the assessment manager; or
- (f) for any other appeal—20 business days after a notice of the decision for the matter, including an enforcement notice, is given to the person.

Note — See the P&E Court Act for the court's power to extend the appeal period.

- (4) Each respondent and co-respondent for an appeal may be heard in the appeal.
- (5) If an appeal is only about a referral agency's response, the assessment manager may apply to the tribunal or P&E Court to withdraw from the appeal.
- (6) To remove any doubt, it is declared that an appeal against an infrastructure charges notice must not be about—
 - (a) the adopted charge itself; or
 - (b) for a decision about an offset or refund—
 - (i) the establishment cost of trunk infrastructure identified in a LGIP; or
 - (ii) the cost of infrastructure decided using the method included in the local government's charges resolution.

230 Notice of appeal

- (1) An appellant starts an appeal by lodging, with the registrar of the tribunal or P&E Court, a notice of appeal that—
 - (a) is in the approved form; and
 - (b) succinctly states the grounds of the appeal.
- (2) The notice of appeal must be accompanied by the required fee.
- (3) The appellant or, for an appeal to a tribunal, the registrar must, within the service period, give a copy of the notice of appeal to—

- (a) the respondent for the appeal; and
- (b) each co-respondent for the appeal; and
- (c) for an appeal about a development application under schedule 1, table 1, item 1—each principal submitter for the development application; and
- (d) for an appeal about a change application under schedule 1, table 1, item 2—each principal submitter for the change application; and
- (e) each person who may elect to become a co-respondent for the appeal, other than an eligible submitter who is not a principal submitter in an appeal under paragraph (c) or (d); and
- (f) for an appeal to the P&E Court—the chief executive; and
- (g) for an appeal to a tribunal under another Act—any other person who the registrar considers appropriate.
- (4) The service period is—
 - (a) if a submitter or advice agency started the appeal in the P&E Court—2 business days after the appeal is started; or
 - (b) otherwise—10 business days after the appeal is started.
- (5) A notice of appeal given to a person who may elect to be a co-respondent must state the effect of subsection (6).
- (6) A person elects to be a co-respondent by filing a notice of election, in the approved form, within 10 business days after the notice of appeal is given to the person.

SCHEDULE 1 APPEALS

1 Appeal rights and parties to appeals

- (1) Table 1 states the matters that may be appealed to—
 - (a) the P&E court; or
 - (b) a tribunal.
- (2) However, table 1 applies to a tribunal only if the matter involves—

(a) the refusal, or deemed refusal of a development application, for-

- (i) a material change of use for a classified building; or
- (ii) operational work associated with building work, a retaining wall, or a tennis court; or
- (b) a provision of a development approval for-
 - (i) a material change of use for a classified building; or
 - (ii) operational work associated with building work, a retaining wall, or a tennis court; or
- (c) if a development permit was applied for—the decision to give a preliminary approval for—
 - (i) a material change of use for a classified building; or
 - (ii) operational work associated with building work, a retaining wall, or a tennis court; or
- (d) a development condition if-
 - (i) the development approval is only for a material change of use that involves the use of a building classified under the Building Code as a class 2 building; and
 - (ii) the building is, or is proposed to be, not more than 3 storeys; and
 - (iii) the proposed development is for not more than 60 sole-occupancy units; or
- (e) a decision for, or a deemed refusal of, an extension application for a development approval that is only for a material change of use of a classified building; or
- (f) a decision for, or a deemed refusal of, a change application for a development approval that is only for a material change of use of a classified building; or
- (g) a matter under this Act, to the extent the matter relates to-
 - (i) the Building Act, other than a matter under that Act that may or must be decided by the Queensland Building and Construction Commission; or

- (ii) the Plumbing and Drainage Act, part 4 or 5; or
- (h) a decision to give an enforcement notice in relation to a matter under paragraphs (a) to (g); or
- (i) a decision to give an infrastructure charges notice; or
- (j) the refusal, or deemed refusal, of a conversion application; or
- (k) a matter that, under another Act, may be appealed to the tribunal; or
- (I) a matter prescribed by regulation.
- (3) Also, table 1 does not apply to a tribunal if the matter involves-
 - (a) for a matter in subsection (2)(a) to (d)-
 - (i) a development approval for which the development application required impact assessment; and
 - (ii) a development approval in relation to which the assessment manager received a properly made submission for the development application; or
 - (b) a provision of a development approval about the identification or inclusion, under a variation approval, of a matter for the development.
- (4) Table 2 states the matters that may be appealed only to the P&E Court.
- (5) Table 3 states the matters that may be appealed only to the tribunal.
- (6) In each table—
 - (a) column 1 states the appellant in the appeal; and
 - (b) column 2 states the respondent in the appeal; and
 - (c) column 3 states the co-respondent (if any) in the appeal; and
 - (d) column 4 states the co-respondents by election (if any) in the appeal.

(7) If the chief executive receives a notice of appeal under section 230(3)(f), the chief executive may elect to be a co-respondent in the appeal.

Extract of Schedule 1 of the Planning Act 2016

	Table 1 Appeals to the P&E Court and, for certain matters, to a tribunal					
1.	1. Development applications					
	An appeal may be made against—					
(a) the refusal of all or part of the development application; or						
	(b) the deemed refusal of the development application; or					
	(c) a provision of the development approval; or					
	(d) if a development permit was applied for-the decision to give a preliminary approval.					
Colui Appe			Column 2 Respondent	Column 3 Co-respondent (if any)	Column 4 Co-respondent by election (if any)	
The a	The applicant		The assessment manager	If the appeal is about a concurrence agency's referral response—the concurrence agency	1 A concurrence agency that is not a co-respondent	
					2 If a chosen assessment manager is the respondent—the prescribed assessment manager	
					3 Any eligible advice agency for the application	
					4 Any eligible submitter for the application	

	Appeals 1	Table 2 to the P&E Court only	
Eligible submitter appea	als		
An appeal may be made to the extent that the de		give a development approval, o	or an approval for a change application,
(a) any part of the dev	elopment application for	the development approval that	t required impact assessment; or
(b) a variation request	t.		
olumn 1 opellant	Column 2 Respondent	Column 3 Co-respondent (if any)	Column 4 Co-respondent by election (if any)
An appeal may be made development approval,	to the extent the matter revelopment application or the application or the transmission of transmission of the transmission of	development approval, or failuelates to—	Another eligible submitter for the application
olumn 1 opellant	Column 2 Respondent	Column 3 Co-respondent (if any)	Column 4 Co-respondent by election (if any)
For a development application—an eligible submitter for the development application For a change application—an eligible submitter for the change application An eligible advice agency for the development	 For a development application—the assessment manager For a change application—the responsible entity 	 The applicant If the appeal is about a concurrence agency's referral response—the concurrence agency 	Another eligible submitter for the application

Note:

Attached is a Rights of Appeal Waiver form (Schedule 3). Please complete and return this form if you are satisfied with the approval and agree to the conditions contained therein and you wish to waiver the 20 day appeal period available under the *Planning Act 2016*

SCHEDULE 3 – RIGHT OF APPEAL WAIVER

Mail To: Email Address: Attention: Douglas Shire Council enquiries@douglas.qld.gov.au Development Assessment

RE:

Council reference: 41.2017.2313.1

Property Address: 235R Mowbray River Road MOWBRAY; land described as LOT: 1 RP: 721199, LOT: 153 TYP: N PLN: 157126

This advice is to confirm that I/We have received the above approval and agree to the conditions contained therein. I/We hereby waive My/Our appeal rights available under the *Planning Act 2016*.

Applicants Name: _____

Signature:

Date : _____

APPROVED PLANS (ATTACHING TO THE DECISION NOTICE)

